AGREEMENT OF UNDERSTANDING

BETWEEN

THE CITY OF JONESBORO

AND

THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

RELATIVE TO

The sharing of data obtained from Global Navigation Satellite System (GNSS) Continuously Operating Reference Stations (CORS).

WHEREAS, the City of Jonesboro owns and operates a GNSS CORS, and

WHEREAS, the Arkansas Department of Transportation (hereinafter called the "Department") is building a network of GNSS CORS sites that broadcast real-time corrections covering a majority of the state, and

WHEREAS, the Department desires to increase the GNSS CORS sites within its network to improve the accuracy and reliability of the network, and

WHEREAS, the data from the GNSS CORS owned by the City of Jonesboro will assist the Department in achieving more complete, accurate, and redundant coverage.

NOW THEREFORE, THE CITY OF JONESBORO WILL:

1. Share GNSS data with the Department, when it is available from its GNSS CORS.

THE DEPARTMENT WILL:

1. The Department will share GNSS data with the City of Jonesboro, when it is available from its GNSS CORS network.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that this agreement involves no cost sharing or revenue sharing for either organization.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that this agreement involves no warranty or guarantee that either party will repair or replace its GNSS CORS in the event the system fails to work properly.

IT IS FURTHER AGREEED that neither party makes any warranties, either expressed or implied, regarding the quality, quantity, availability, or completeness of the data provided under the terms of this Agreement.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that either party may terminate this Agreement of Understanding by providing thirty (30) days written notice; and that either the Department or the City of Jonesboro may propose amendments to this Agreement of Understanding, and that these amendments shall become effective upon written approval by both parties.

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CITY OF JONESBORO

Signature

Signature

Scott E. Bennett, P.E.

Director

Mayor

Harold Perrin

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION NOTICE OF NONDISCRIMINATION

The Arkansas Department of Transportation (Department) complies with all civil rights provisions of federal statutes and related authorities that prohibit discrimination in programs and activities receiving federal financial assistance. Therefore, the Department does not discriminate on the basis of race, sex, color, age, national origin, religion (not applicable as a protected group under the Federal Motor Carrier safety Administration Title VI Program), or disability, Limited English Proficiency (LEP), or low-income status in the admission, access to and treatment in the Department's programs and activities, as well as the Department's hiring or employment practices. Complaints of alleged discrimination and inquiries regarding the Department's nondiscrimination policies may be directed to Joanna P. McFadden, Section Head - EEO/DBE (ADA/504/Title VI Coordinator), P. O. Box 2261, Little Rock, AR 72203, (501) 569-2298, (Voice/TTY 711), or the following email address: joanna.mcfadden@ardot.gov.

Free language assistance for Limited English Proficient individuals upon request.

This notice is available from the ADA/504/Title VI Coordinator in large print, on audiotape and in Braille.